
 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel  

Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 19 April 2022 

 

Time: 4.00 pm 

 

Venue: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson  

Labour Councillors: Angella Murphy-Strachan 
Varsha Parmar 
Natasha Proctor 
 

Conservative Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Paul Osborn 
Pritesh Patel 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  07825 726493    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 19 April 2022 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Thursday 7 April 2022 



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 19 April 2022 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Membership  
To note under the provisions of the formula membership the attendance of any 
nominees. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record. 
  
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

5. Appointment of the Chief 
Executive (Head of Paid 
Service) 

Information under paragraphs 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals). 

 

Agenda - Part II  

5. Appointment of the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) (circulated separately) 
To receive details of candidates for the role of Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service). 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 10 March 2022 Page 39 

 

Chief Officers' Employment 

Panel  

Minutes 

10 March 2022 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Angella Murphy-Strachan 
Paul Osborn 
Varsha Parmar 
 

Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Marilyn Ashton  
 

  
 

 

 

   
 

  
 

   

 

84. Membership   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed nominee Member: - 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Nominee Member 
 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

85. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 10 March 2022 Page 40 

86. Minutes   

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ 
Employment Panel held on 27 July 2021 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
Resolved Items   

87. Restructuring of Community Directorate Senior Management Posts   

Members received a report which presented the future capacity, skills and 
ambition required at Director level within the Community Directorate, following 
a consultation process to restructure the Director/senior management tier, to 
ensure that the Community Directorate was resilient and fit for purpose. 
 
The Corporate Director, Community, outlined the content of the report which 
was before Members due to the proposed salary level of the new posts, and 
explained that the current structure was filled with postholders on either an 
interim or acting up basis. The new structure for the directorate comprised 
four new Director roles each of which had been evaluated via the Hays job 
evaluation process as at grade D2 and were comparable to other London 
Boroughs. The new structure also included a Chief Planning Officer and this 
post had been graded as D1.  
 
A Member questioned the financial implications of the proposal and sought 
clarification in terms of the difference in cost of the existing and proposed 
structure as it did not appear to have included the cost of the Chief Planning 
Officer. The Corporate Director advised that the overall cost could be 
contained with the directorate’s budget and was approximately £1m, including 
the Corporate Director’s salary, with £823,000 of that for the four new Director 
posts and Chief Planning Officer. The Member expressed concern that an 
additional £100,000 was being proposed for senior management posts 
indicating that his preference would be for that money to be spent on services, 
such as a free bulky waste collection. The Chief Executive advised the Panel 
that the proposed structure would cost less than was currently being 
expended. 
 
A Member stated that he disliked some of the role profile titles and that they 
should be clear in terms of what skills the Council was looking for from 
potential postholders, for example, an officer to drive forward regeneration. 
The regeneration programme required an emphasis on development and 
commercial experience whilst the local plan would require a different set of 
skills and he was concerned that it would not be possible to find a postholder 
that would bring both. The Corporate Director advised that the Director of 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development would develop a long-term vision 
but might also have some experience of planning.  
 
The Chief Executive acknowledged the Member’s comments and advised that 
the Chief Planning Officer would be the Council’s professional lead on 
planning. The Director role would focus on all aspects of regeneration and 
place shaping but the postholder might also be a professional planner. He 
added that whilst the role profile and person specification were important, at 

6



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 10 March 2022 Page 41 

senior level, where the role was advertised, how it was recruited to and the 
judgements of the appointing panel in relation to candidates were just as 
important. 
 
In terms of equalities, in response to question, the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development confirmed that the directly 
affected employee would be guaranteed an interview. 
 
RESOLVED: That   
 

1. the remuneration packages for the posts of the Director of 
Environment, Director of Inclusive Economy Leisure & Culture, Director 
of Sustainable Housing and Director of Regeneration & Sustainable 
Development all at D2 grade (£109,785 - £123,588) be approved; 
 

2. it be noted that the roles of Divisional Director Environment & Culture, 
Divisional Director Commissioning & Commercial, Divisional Director 
Housing, Divisional Director Regeneration & Planning and Head of 
Economic Development would be deleted; 

 
3. the new role profiles for the four new Director posts, as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report, be noted and that further consideration be 
given to the role titles; 
 

4. the role profile for the Chief Planning Officer be noted and 
remuneration package at D1 grade (£87,807- £103,527) be approved. 
 

[Note: In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 19.3 Councillors Paul 
Osborn, Anjana Patel and Pritesh Patel requested that their vote be recorded 
as follows: - against Resolutions 1 (due to costs), 2 and 3 and abstain in 
relation to Resolution 4 (as dependent on the role profile for the Director 
Regeneration & Sustainable Development]. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 4.00 pm, closed at 4.23 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Graham Henson 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( I%r/‘auCOUNc:lL )

LONDON




Chief Officers' Employment Panel 
Minutes
19 April 2022
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Graham Henson

	


	Councillors:
	Marilyn Ashton
Angella Murphy-Strachan

Paul Osborn


	Varsha Parmar
Pritesh Patel

Natasha Proctor




<AI1>

88. Membership  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no nominee Members in attendance.

</AI1>

<AI2>

89. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI2>

<AI3>

90. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel held on 10 March 2022 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

Resolved Items  
</AI4>

<AI5>

91. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the reason set out below:

	Item
	Title


	Reason

	5.
	Appointment of the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)
	Information under paragraph 1 (contains information relating to any individual).


</AI5>

<AI6>

92. Appointment of the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)  
The representatives from Gatenby Sanderson introduced the confidential report which contained the technical assessment of each candidate.  

Having completed the presentation and responded to questions, the Chair thanked the representatives from Gatenby Sanderson.  Members discussed the assessment of each candidate prior to determining who should be shortlisted.  The Chief Executive reminded the Panel that three stakeholder panels comprising staff, external partners and the Corporate Management Team would meet the candidates and provide feedback.  

Further to the shortlisting of the candidates, the Chief Executive advised that due to the date he would be leaving the Council’s employ and the potential start date of the successful candidate, it was necessary to put interim arrangements in place as the Head of Paid Service was a statutory post.  He had discussed this with both Group Leaders.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) six of the nine long listed candidates be shortlisted for interview for the role of Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service);

(2) following the resignation of Sean Harriss, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, Corporate Directors be invited to submit expressions of interest, a maximum of A4 in length, in the post of Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) by Friday 29 April 2022;

(3) the expressions of interest in the post of Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) be considered by the Panel on 11 May 2022 and the successful candidate be recommended to Extraordinary Council on 17 May 2022, subject to there being no well-founded objections from the Executive, noting that the interim arrangements would be in place until the new Chief Executive was in post.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 4.05 pm, closed at 4.54 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Graham Henson
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 19 April 2022
Page 44

